AGENDA
CITY OF STURGEON BAY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, July 26, 2016
12:00 Noon
Council Chambers, City Hall
421 Michigan Street

1. Roil call.

2. Adoption of agenda.

3. Approval of minutes from June 14, 2016.

4. Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.29(2) of the Zoning Code for
an accessory huilding to be built 6 feet closer to the street right-of-
way than the rec%‘uired 25 feet for accessory structures, for Eric
Metzer, 536 N 4™ Avenue.

5. Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 20.29(2) of the Zoning Code for
an accessory building to be built 6 feet closer to the street right-of-
way than the re%‘uired 25 feet for accessory structures, for Eric
Metzer, 536 N 47 Avenue.

6. Adjourn.

NOTE: DEVIATION FROM THE AGENDA ORDER SHOWN MAY OCCUR.
ZBA Board Members
Williarn Murrock, Chair
James Goodwin
Andrew Starr
Bill Chaudoir
Wayne Spritka
Richard Jennings, Alternate
7121116
1:30 p.m.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, June 14, 2016

The City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order at 12:00 Noon by
Chairperson Bill Murrock in Councit Chambers, City Hall, 421 Michigan Street.

Roll call: Members William Murrock, Wayne Spritka, Andy Starr and Alternate Richard Jennings were
present. Excused: Members Bill Chaudoir and James Goodwin. Also present were Community
Development Director Marty Olejniczak, Zoning Administrator/Planner Ryan Kernosky, and Community
Development Secretary Cheryl Nault.

Adoption of agenda: Moved by Mr. Spritka, seconded by Mr. Starr to adopt the following agenda:

1. Roll call.

2. Adoption of agenda.

3. Approvai of minutes from May 24, 2016.

4. Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the Zoning Code for a deck to be built 17
feet away from the property line, for Rolf Qlson and Carol Jensen Olson, 112 S. 16™ Place.

5. Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the Zoning Code for adecktobebuitt
17 feet away from the property line, for Rolf Olson and Carol Jensen Olson, 112 S. 16" Place.

6. Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(5) of the Zoning Code for a garage addition to
be located approximately 18 feet away from the ordinary high water mark, for Robert Arends, 1032
Ridgeway Dr.

7. Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(5) of the Zoning Code for a garage addition
to be located approximately 18 feet away from the ordinary high water mark, for Robert Arends, 1032
Ridgeway.

8. Adjourn.

Carried.

Approval of minutes from May 24, 2016: Moved by Mr. Spritka, seconded by Mr. Jennings to approve
the minutes from May 24, 2016. All ayes. Carried.

Public Hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2} of the Zoning Code for a deck to be
built 17 feet away from the property line, for Rolf Olson and Carol Jensen Olson, 112 S. 16" Place:
Vice-Chair Chaudoir opened the public hearing at 12:04 p.m. Ms. Nault read the public hearing notice.

Rolf Olson, 112 S. 16! Place, stated that he would like to build a deck that would be 17 feet from his
property line. He purchased the home 2 %2 years ago. If he built the deck according to code, which is a 25
foot setback from the property line, it would only be a seven foot deck. It would be 54 inches off the
ground with railings. The 18’ x 15’ deck will be constructed to the rear of the dwelling. A 2’ 8” glass pane!
door will be instalied in the kitchen/dining area for entry onto the deck.

Questions were asked regarding the distance between the existing accessory building and the proposed
deck.

Mr. Olejniczak added that the rear lot line is the east property line. if the deck were constructed facing
Michigan Street, only a ten foot setback would be needed.

Chris Kellems, 120 Alabama Street, stated that she didn't see a problem with the setback and it would
make the property more saleable.

Ms. Nault read one lefter in favor from Janelle Peotter, 112 S. 16" Place.

No one spoke in opposition of the variance. Ms. Nault read one letter in opposition from Milton & Karen
Lenius, 124 S. 16" Place.




Mr. Chaudoir offered rebuttal testimony to Mr. Olson. Mr. Olson said he was very surprised to hear about
the letter in opposition because he thought all of the neighbors were in favor of the variance.

Mr. Chaudoir declared the public hearing closed at 12:22 p.m.

Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the Zoning Code for a deck to he
built 17 feet away from the property line, for Rolf Olson and Carol Jensen Olson, 112 8. 16" Place:
Board members discussed the variance request. Mr. Jennings referred to the pine trees in the rear yard.
He didn’t think the deck would bother the neighbors to the rear of the lot.

Mr. Starr said he was struggling with finding a hardship. It is something that they want, not need. Ifit were
a stone paver patio there would be no problem and could go right up to the lot line.

Mr. Murrock stated that the applicant wants more usable space. It is a narrow back yard.

Mr. Spritka noted that the zoning code exists to protect the neighbors.

Discussion continued. Moved by Mr. Starr, seconded by Mr. Jennings to approve the variance, due to the
uniqueness of the lot and that the position of the home on the lot prevents expansion. Roll call vote. All
ayes. Carried.

Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(5) of the Zoning Code for a garage
addition to be located approximately 18 feet away from the ordinary high water mark, for Robert
Arends, 1032 Ridgeway Dr.: Vice-Chair Chaudoir opened the public hearing at 12:30 p.m.

Cindy Brennan, representing Robert Arends, 1032 Ridgeway Dr., stated that they would like to put a 14’ x
28’ addition on to their garage in order to store their boat. They are unable to build on the north side of the
home due to an utility easement. There is aiso a hill that drops down in back of the house.

Mr. Murrock said there is an unusual lot line due to the creek.

Mr. Kernosky added that the proposed garage addition would be 18’ from the ordinary high water mark
instead of the required 25'. DNR approval is not needed.

Ms. Brennan stated that they tried to purchase adjoining property, but were unsuccessful. They alsc plan
to do landscaping, fill other areas that are needed, and make an addition to the existing driveway. They
would also match the siding to what is existing.

Mr. Kernosky mentioned that it is an oddly shaped lot and with the significant elevation there is not an
option to construct something to the rear of the property. There is also a 12’ wide utility easement on the
north side. This property is justified for a variance,

Mr. Olejniczak added that if the easement didn't exist, the property could be built upon up to 5’ of the lot
line.

Chris Kellems, 120 Alabama St., stated that the existing fill is heavy. There is no buildable space
anywhere. She sees no objection.

There were no letters in favor.
No one spoke in opposition. Ms. Nauit read one letter in opposition from Robyn Kornusky, no address.

Mr. Chaudoir declared the public hearing closed at 12:50 p.m.
| 2




Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(5) of the Zoning Code for a garage
addition to be located approximately 18 feet away from the ordinary high water mark, for Robert
Arends, 1032 Ridgeway: After a short discussion, it was moved by Mr. Murrock, seconded by Mr. Starr
to grant the variance, due to the irreguiar shape of the lot, there is no alternative to building a detached
garage due to the utility easement, and the fill already exists. A condition was added that a silt fence must
be installed during construction to prevent erosion. Roll call vote. All ayes. Carried.

Adjourn: Moved by Mr. Goodwin, seconded by Mr. Spritka to adjourn. Carried. Mesting adjourned at
12:34 p.m.

Respectiully submitied,

Chery! Nault
Community Development Secretary




July 26, 2016

Petition for Variance

Eric & Tricia Metzer

536 N 4™ Ave

Parcel # 281-62-03000201

RE: Summary for Eric & Tricia Metzer

Eric and Tricia Metzer are petitioning for a variance from section 20.29(2) of the zoning
code, which states:

There shall be a minimum setback from the street right-of—wéy fine of 25 feet. In
addition, except on waterfront lots abutting the waters of Sturgeon Bay, an accessory
building shall be located no closer than the principal building to the street at its nearest
point...

They are proposing to remove an existing single-car garage and replace it with a
26'x30’ garage. The proposed garage would meet the required rear-yard setback of &,
but would not meet the required street yard setback of 25’ (they are proposing a 19’
street yard setback) and the requirement that accessory buildings cannot be closer to
the street than the principal structure.

Submitted,

Kernosky
Planner/ Zoning Administrator




CITY OF STURGEON BAY

VARIANCE APPLICATION ate Prosied Tl
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Received By: cr/
APPLICANT/AGENT LEGAL PROPERTY OWNER
, {if different)

Name Eee WMedzey

Company

Street Address W2 N, lE— Th A’V I

City/State/Zip Sicenn oy Y L b3

Daytime Telephone No. L}Ch; J 4 $710

Fax No.

STREET ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 0200 N ATh ¢
Location if not assigned a common address:

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: _2§'| - 62-03 600 3.6\

GURRENT ZONING CLASSIFIGATION: =3 (w0, 6,%“% Raxsi M"‘QS

GURRENT USE AND IMPROVEMENTS:

IDENTIFY MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION PERTINENT TO REQUEST AND STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC ITEM

BEING REQUESTED FOR REVIEW:

20.24(2) - Sathbock Ferom 5’“{7* Arucessory Gpe.

ZONING AND USES OF ADJACENT SURROUNDING PROPERTIES:

North: -2~ - 9iaal
South: _ & -3 -9 oHe
East: R " Siwd Wt v\ ¢l Aler

West: _R~-3 -~ WL \-i&&m:\v:‘




VARIANCE STANDARDS
Please address how the proposed variance meets each of the three required standards for authorizing
variances. {Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

1. Unnecessary hardship: 1{ A Wﬁ”ﬂ ”’U fahﬂaf; y\,/ 02‘7{1' G ‘”’)ﬁ(k-/- regiid)

2, lﬂ%e physrcal pﬁ.];efﬁfy limitation: 144 | , : _
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v, (an Y g U fu({i” el f ‘//Lr G it i al

PROPERTY? IF YES, EXPLAIN:

HAVE THERE BEjN ANYVARIANCES, CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS, ETC. GRANTED PREVIOUSLY FOR THIS

tuiey," “jjf‘ﬂé’u{ﬁuﬁm (G _Seibacld (nskaclo)
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Attach an 8-1/2" X 11" detailed site plan {if site plan is larger than 8-1/2" x 11", also include 15 large sized copies},
full legal description (preferably on disk), 8-1/2 x 11" location map, construction plans for the proposed project,
and Agreement for Reimbursement of expenses. Site plan shall include dimensions of property, pertinent

structures and bulidings, proposed site improvements, signature of person who drew plan, etc.
CLoa Vi

Prom (P&_n_t,Néme} /Z’\S\/li-fzf T / Pate

: o271
App lcant!Agent (Print Name)\/ Sig nattre R Date

eSS,

e
™
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L TYIGA M { TU) Vl , have attended a review meeting with at least one member of staff
and understand that [ am responsible for ' sign/placement and following ali stages listed on the check list in
regard to the applicant. .

2716 LN
Date of review meeting \. =~ Applicant Signature ignature
Attachments: {
Procedure & Check List ‘

Agreement For Reimbursement of Expenses

STAFF USE ONLY

Application conditions of approval or denial:

Date Communily Development Director
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@ o Vol. 444, Page 802, DCR
L als - ~—Ohlschmidt
- ] in Lot 2, Subd. 3 to
I 5 86O~ 57! W 150.,07" Kesteon
m i '
- @ EAST 150,721
- @O . KASTEN
\ wlg Vol. 225, Page 114, DCR
\ . % in Lot 1, Bubd. 3
=]

150.70! H2-6329900Y
WEST

_‘____‘____‘___,__.._.-{
50,00 _
N

48.00"

Existing noteh

in walka\\\\>\

DEBCRIPTION: Ohlegchmidt toe Kasten
A tract of land in Lot Number 2, Subdivision 3, City of Sturgeon Bay,
Door County, Wisconsin, belng a part of ths tract as described In Volume 444,
Page 802, Door County Records, morse particularly described as follows:
Commsncing at the intersection of the eagterly lins of ¥, 4th Ave. with
the moutherly line of Georgla St.; thence 8§ 06%. 14! E along the easterly
line of N+ 4th Ave. 152,45 feet to the point of beginning: thence EBast along
the south line of the property as described in Vol, 444, Page B0G2, Door
County Records, which 1s also the north line of the property es described
in Vel. 225, Page 114, Door County Records 150.72 feet: thence N 08%- 12' W
along the westerly line of the alley B8.00 foot; thence S B69- 57! W 150,07
feet to the point of beginning.

MAP
SHOWING . :
) TRACTS IN LOT 1 & P, SUBDIVISION 3,
A ", CITY OF STURGEON BaY,
S eCONg 7, DOOR GOUNTY, WISCONSIN
S A",
2 .
§ 2 ®= EXISTING IROW PIN
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g SSLlé\IléK = . ®x P,K. NAIL IN BLACKTOP
2 A\ TR oS l—1————lSG}lLE= 1" = 40° JULY, 1980
% ' OF "-Seale ‘Q
”%,4,4’0 SUR\!?"\“\%@ . Mo th -~ crviy encrvess
U s WIS.ULAND SURVEYOR REG, WO, S-519
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council
Chambers, 421 Michigan Street, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin on Tuesday, July 26, 2016, at
12:00 Noon or shortly thereafter, regarding a request from Eric Metzer, for a variance from
Section 20.29(2) of the Municipal Code (Zoning Code), which requires. a street yard
setback of 25 feet for an accessory building and requires an accessory building shall be
located no closer than the principal building to the street at its nearest point. The proposal
is for a 26" x 30" accessory building to be built 19 feet right-of-way line of Georgia Street.
The subject property is located at 536 N 4" Ave, tax parcel #281-62-03000201. The
variance application is on file with the Community Development Department and can be
viewed at City Hall, 421 Michigan Street, weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. The
public is invited to aftend the hearing and give testimony in favor or against the proposed
variance either in person at the hearing or in writing.

By order of:
City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals



536 N 4th Ave

Proposed
Garage

PLANNER'S NOTES: 1in=201t
Yellow is proposed 19' from ROW
Red is required setbacks

26' x 30" exceeds the non-conforming structure

requirement within our code, new structure must

meet current zoning code without variance.

Exisiting garage ~216 sq ft Kernosky 7/6/16
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